(9) The design of the PFAs awarded to the NEOs in the 2017 fiscal year pulled forward a portion of the grant value that
likely would have been provided to each of the NEOs over the five-year PFA Performance Period with the expectation
that future award values would be greatly reduced compared to prior annual grant levels.  As a result, the total annual
compensation reported in the Summary Compensation Table for the NEOs will appear to be unusually high in the 2017
fiscal year (the first year the PFAs were awarded) and unusually low in the 2018 to 2021 fiscal years.

“Normalized” stock award values reflect one-fifth of the sum of (a) the actual stock award value reported for the 2018
and 2017 fiscal years, and (b) the expected grant values to be awarded to the NEOs in the form of service-based RSUs in
the 2019 to 2021 fiscal years.

45

The following table provides a three-year view of normalized stock award and pro-forma view of total compensation
values:

Summary Compensation Table with Normalized Stock Awards

Summary
Compensation Table Less Actual Normalized

Total Comp ($) Stock Awards ($) Plus Normalized Total Annual
Name Year (as reported) (as reported) Stock Awards ($) Comp ($)

James Hagedorn ..... 2018 5,156,569 (2,290,049) 5,496,017 8,362,537
2017 22,073,030 (18,320,035) 5,496,017 9,249,012
2016 8,502,466 (3,948,069) 3,948,069 8,502,466

Thomas R. Coleman..... 2018 1,667,350 (650,008) 1,560,020 2,577,362
2017 6,557,879 (5,200,092) 1,560,020 2,917,806
2016 2,182,295 (840,518) 840,518 2,182,295

Michael C. Lukemire ..... 2018 2,170,907 (1,100,056) 2,040,039 3,110,890
2017 8,010,392 (6,700,139) 2,040,039 3,350,292
2016 3,062,000 (1,379,267) 1,379,267 3,062,000

Denise S. Stump..... 2018 1,255,373 (310,075) 744,045 1,689,343
2017 3,607,949 (2,480,149) 744,045 1,871,845
2016 1,963,427 (310,022) 310,022 1,963,427

Ivan C. Smith ..... 2018 1,079,136 (310,075) 712,022 1,481,084
2017 3,228,310 (2,320,037) 712,022 1,620,295
2016 1,476,263 (500,004) 500,004 1,476,263

All Other Compensation Table

The following table provides additional detail regarding the amounts included in the column captioned “All Other
Compensation” of the Summary Compensation Table for the 2018 fiscal year:

All Other Compensation

Name

Defined
Contribution
Plans ($)(1)

Deferred
Compensation

Plans ($)(2) Total ($)
James Hagedorn ..... 19,250 1,087,270 (3) 1,106,520
Thomas R. Coleman..... 19,213 70,004 89,217
Michael C. Lukemire ..... 18,997 71,854 90,851
Denise S. Stump..... 19,250 175,891 (4) 195,141
Ivan C. Smith ..... 19,419 40,579 59,998
________________________

(1) Reflects Company matching contributions made under the RSP.  The RSP provides eligible associates, including the
NEOs, the opportunity to contribute up to 75% of eligible earnings on a before-tax and/or after-tax basis through payroll
deductions up to the specified statutory limits under the IRC.  The Company matches participant contributions at a rate
of 150% for the first 4% of eligible earnings contributed and 50% for the next 2% of eligible earnings contributed
(within the specified statutory limitations).  The matching contributions, and any earnings on them, are immediately